
 
GOVERNEMNT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT 
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES  

RAJYA SABHA 
  
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2019 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2022 

  
UNIQUE DISABILITY ID (UDID) SCHEME FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES (PWD) 

 
2019.  SHRI B. LINGAIAH YADAV: 
 
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state: 
 
 
(a) whether the States have proposed to speed up implementation of the Unique Disability ID 
(UDID) schemes for persons with disabilities (PwD) of selected 75 districts across the 
country as part of the celebrations of 75 years of independence; and  
 
(b) if so, the details Thereof and present status thereof? 
 

ANSWER  
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT 

 
 (SUSHRI PRATIMA BHOUMIK) 

 
(a) and (b) The Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities has advised the 
concerned States and UT of Puducherry for upscaling the implementation of UDID project so 
as to achieve saturation in the identified 75 districts during the 90 Days’  Campaign starting 
from 28th April 2022 as a part of celebrations of India 75 years of independence  . District 
wise progress of implementation is at Annexure. 
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Annexure 
 
Annexure referred in reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question. No. 
2019 to be answered on 03.08.2022 raised by Shri B. Lingaiah Yadavregarding “UNIQUE 
DISABILITY ID (UDID) SCHEME FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES (PWD)”. 

District wise progress of implementation of UDID project in identified 75 District as on 28.07.2022 

Key Parameters >> No. of UDID 
Cards generated 

Registration of PwDs 
for UDID Cards 

To clear all pending 
applications for fresh 

certification 
SN
o. State Name District 

Name Target Achieve 
ment Target Achieve 

ment Target Achievem
ent 

  Total   16,10,600 9,34,336 14,49,707 4,62,450 9,22,158 7,98,816 
1 

Andhra 
Pradesh Nellore 64,508 

65,700 
1,740 

965 
562 

898 

2 
Andhra 
Pradesh Srikakulam 62,098 

58,689 
10,027 

746 
3,049 

3,892 

3 
Arunachal 
Pradesh East Siang 325 

302 
1,652 

68 
295 

303 

4 
Arunachal 
Pradesh West Siang 345 

196 
1,652 

4 
194 

197 
5 Assam Biswanath 465 478 0 899 1,079 639 
6 Assam Golaghat 4,450 3,635 9,663 4,932 8,287 4,941 
7 Assam Karimganj 7,059 6,902 11,773 2,249 9,374 9,229 
8 Assam Nagaon 15,717 5,851 29,408 1,365 8,962 9,692 
9 Assam Sonitpur 8,461 4,956 21,073 868 6,419 6,722 

10 Bihar Bhojpur 38,141 9,097 37,342 5,108 9,796 7,095 
11 Bihar Kaimur 19,482 7,971 13,051 846 8,235 9,140 
12 Bihar Katihar 40,897 7,649 5,426 6,464 9,231 6,156 
13 Bihar Nawada 23,633 8,132 17,702 960 2,192 2,071 
14 Bihar Sitamarhi 53,780 12,405 44,381 5,474 9,347 6,010 
15 Chhattisgarh Dhamtari 7,836 8,576 8,659 535 8,955 9,123 
16 Chhattisgarh Kanker 9,497 10,024 7,391 327 9,815 10,070 
17 Chhattisgarh 

Rajnandgao
n 13,875 

14,793 
28,138 

2,250 
14,452 

14,793 
18 Goa South Goa 9,526 2,771 4,509 905 4,231 3,896 
19 Gujarat Bharuch 8,000 7,541 18,003 5,960 10,819 10,734 
20 Gujarat Bhavnagar 12,800 9,478 46,174 8,905 14,684 12,011 
21 Gujarat Kheda 13,200 13,583 27,836 14,931 17,201 17,349 
22 Gujarat Rajkot 20,800 18,024 38,588 11,288 22,467 22,377 
23 Haryana Bhiwani 0 5,195 30,855 2,962 6,363 4,620 
24 Haryana Panipat 0 1,056 24,446 2,609 4,822 2,781 
25 Haryana Rohtak 0 7,285 23,533 6,585 12,988 9,583 
26 

Himachal  
Pradesh Kangra 21,592 

14,092 
12,164 

12,100 
22,182 

16,417 
27 Jharkhand Lohardaga 5,456 5,106 2,900 1,793 4,554 5,118 
28 Jharkhand Sahebganj 10,911 4,099 25,702 2,219 4,278 4,338 
29 Karnataka 

Belagavi  
(Belgaum) 67,988 

50,347 
24,606 

51,757 
77,836 

54,715 

30 Karnataka 
Dakshina 
 Kannada 20,629 

11,293 
7,466 

10,251 
16,231 

14,144 
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31 Kerala Kannur 17,047 8,701 37,959 4,000 25,444 15,190 
32 Kerala Kozhikode 23,029 22,404 60,899 13,770 39,971 29,380 
33 Kerala Palakkad 20,475 16,372 37,067 8,093 30,612 21,941 
34 

Madhya  
Pradesh Alirajpur 5,963 

5,790 
4,906 

117 
1,813 

1,823 

35 
Madhya 
Pradesh Khandwa 12,748 

12,511 
18,122 

744 
10,843 

10,830 

36 
Madhya 
Pradesh Sagar 24,787 

24,653 
27,789 

346 
12,063 

11,922 

37 
Madhya 
Pradesh Satna 23,615 

23,862 
68,335 

880 
13,564 

13,609 
38 Maharashtra Nashik 55,660 26,322 60,008 23,334 38,353 30,778 
39 Maharashtra Raigad 38,795 17,601 20,506 14,630 21,552 15,154 
40 Maharashtra Wardha 28,655 13,383 586 8,072 19,163 16,714 
41 Manipur 

Imphal 
West 4,580 

1,246 
8,692 

2,514 
2,753 

1,248 

42 Manipur 
Tamenglon
g 799 

284 
1,731 

254 
429 

301 

43 Meghalaya 
East Garo  
Hills 1,093 

1,411 
3,616 

995 
1,508 

1,498 

44 Meghalaya 
North Garo 
 Hills 2,009 

1,204 
0 

1,197 
1,242 

1,245 
45 Mizoram Lunglei 0 263 1,859 18 259 263 
46 Odisha Keonjhar 13,378 9,129 29,421 16,773 19,635 20,423 
47 Odisha Koraput 32,557 18,516 3,734 24,506 28,541 28,140 
48 Odisha Mayurbhanj 59,843 31,021 8,544 40,934 42,141 41,285 
49 Odisha Sambalpur 17,927 11,578 17,634 10,964 16,780 16,177 
50 Odisha Sundergarh 40,751 31,200 8,746 41,662 40,409 40,999 
51 Puducherry Puducherry 15,768 14,562 7,348 166 14,559 14,518 
52 Punjab Gurdaspur 21,979 22,776 11,686 19,051 30,715 31,040 
53 Punjab Hoshiarpur 17,527 17,913 32,652 4,096 25,255 24,545 
54 Punjab Jalandhar 17,074 21,413 27,850 10,644 29,295 27,347 
55 Rajasthan Banswara 4,438 11,944 11,593 229 281 0 
56 Rajasthan Bhilwara 15,416 20,894 23,081 250 455 0 
57 Rajasthan Dungarpur 27,276 20,461 26,772 381 354 97 
58 Rajasthan Jaisalmer 6,623 4,972 27,151 339 125 205 
59 Rajasthan Sirohi 11,339 8,965 12,300 254 447 3 
60 Sikkim Pakyong 0 1,393 0 77 1,546 1,621 
61 Tamil Nadu Erode 41,248 15,873 0 703 7,788 7,831 
62 Tamil Nadu Pudukkottai 24,000 10,019 478 525 6,669 6,699 
63 Tamil Nadu Thootukudi 26,610 18,882 4,760 881 12,671 12,650 

64 Telangana 
Kumuram 
Bheem 
Asifabad 9,345 

4,137 
0 

509 
39 

14 

65 Telangana Sangareddy 22,204 6,379 0 218 88 21 
66 Telangana 

Yadadri 
Buvangiri 22,065 

15,304 
0 219 18 

1 

67 Tripura 
West 
Tripura 0 

5,787 
0 

5,239 
8,796 

5,827 

68 Uttar Pradesh Ballia 63,301 
13,691 

28,546 
13,677 

26,917 
17,080 

69 Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad 15,556 
7,565 

48,880 
4,325 

10,420 
8,662 
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70 Uttar Pradesh 
Shahjahanp
ur 40,939 

25,575 
17,134 

12,466 
34,697 

28,374 
71 Uttarakhand Champawat 4,626 2,832 0 1,138 3,470 3,694 
72 Uttarakhand Haridwar 20,929 10,322 10,560 2,513 8,421 10,594 
73 West Bengal 

Pashchim 
Midnapore 86,144 0 56,252 2,025 0 5 

74 West Bengal 
Purba  
Bardhaman 42,558 0 1,01,015 1,348 1,954 6 

75 West Bengal 
Purbi 
Midnapore 68,453 0 45,635 1,049 1,203 8 

  Total   16,10,600 9,34,336 14,49,707 4,62,450 9,22,158 7,98,816 
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